2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF RAJ EAST AREA,
BADIN BLOCK, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

A Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

Owais Ahmad Qureshi

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

This dissertation presents the 2D seismic interpretation of Badin area in Southern
Indus Basin, which is located in the southwestern margin of the Indian plate. The key
objective of this thesis is to describe the subsurface geometry with the help of seismic
data, in order to understand the geology of the given area. Lower Goru Formation has
been marked on the seismic data and the structural variations have been identified.
Generated contours maps depict that the study area is tectonically present in
extensional regime having horst and graben structures. Petrophysical Interpretation is
carried out and results are analyzed on the basis of Log suites. According to the
petrophysical interpretation, Raj East-1 was plugged and abandoned due to very high
water saturation. Geological Investigation was carried out to confirm the validity of
the structure which is proved on the basis of Fault Seal Analysis and Allen Diagram

of the structure.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express our gratefulness to all those who gave me courage and
support throughout our research work. | would like to mention our sincere
appreciation to our supervisor Mr. Adil Naseer (Senior Lecturer, department of
E&ES) for his guidance, supervision and encouragement.

I would like to give our heartfelt acknowledgements to Prof. Dr. Tahseen
Ullah Khan, Head of Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria
University, Islamabad, for his valuable knowledge, assistance, cooperation, kind
attention and guidance throughout the completion of our degree.

I would like to pay tribute and give huge thankfulness to my parents and
family members for their prayers and unsurpassed wishes. As without their
encouragement and cooperation it would not have been possible for me to compile

my research work.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Exploration history
1.3 Literature review
1.4 Objective
1.5 Available Dataset
1.6 Base map
1.7 Methodology
1.7.1  Seismic interpretation
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL TECTONIC SETTINGS OF STUDY AREA
2.1 Tectonic history
2.2 Pre-Rift phase
2.3 Syn-Rift phases
2.3.1 Phase 1: Rifting during the Late Jurassic and Early Cretaceous
2.3.2  Phase 2: Shear modification reactivation during Middle Cretaceous
2.3.3  Sub-phase: Paleocene Ophiolite emplacement
2.4 Post-Rift phase
2.4.1 Late Tertiary inversion
2.5 Structural setting

page

iii
Vil

viii

A B DD W W DNDDND PP

0 0O N ~N~NN NN



3.1
3.2
3.3
331
3.3.2
3.4
34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
3.4.4
3.4.5
3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.21
3.7.3
3.7.7
3.74
3.7.5
3.7.6

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY OF THE STUDY AREA

Overview

Major unconformities in study area and their development history

Jurassic age

Chiltan Formation

Depositional pattern at Jurassic time
Cretaceous age

Sembar Formation

Lower Goru Formation and the Upper Goru Formation

Parh Formation and Mughal Kot Formation

Pab Sandstone

Depositional pattern at Cretaceous time
Tertiary age

Ranikot Formation

Laki and Kirthar formations
Depositional pattern at Tertiary time
Petroleum system elements

Badin petroleum system

Source rock

Reservoir rock

Seal rock

Reservoir types and fluids in Badin area
Traps

Migration pathways

Overburden rocks

10

11
11
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18



4.1
4.2
4.3

5.1
5.2
5.2.1
5.2.2
5.3
53.1
5.3.2
5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2
5.4.3
544
5441
5.4.5
5.4.6
5.4.7
5.4.8

CHAPTER 4
SEISMIC ACQUISITION AND PROCESSING

Seismic acquisition parameters
Acquisition of data

Processing sequence

CHAPTER 5
SEISMIC INTERPRETATION

Introduction

Approaches of seismic interpretation
Structural analysis
Stratigraphic analysis
Structural interpretation
Seismic lines

Target and wells

Steps in seismic interpretation
Data QC

Time depth chart

Horizon picking

Marking reflectors

Tie points

Marking faults

Time contouring

Velocity calculation

Depth conversion

19
19
20

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
25
25
26
27
27
27
30
34
34



6.1
6.1.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.6.1
6.7
6.8
6.8.1
6.8.2
6.8.3

7.1
711
7.12
7.1.3
7.1.4
7.2

CHAPTER 6
PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION

Petrophysical Evaluation
Methodology

Gamma Ray Log

Volume of Shale (Vsh)

Density Log

Neutron Log

Combination Neutron Density Log or Average Porosity Log
Sonic Log

Effective Porosity

Spontaneous Potential (SP) Log
Resistivity Logs

Electrode Log

Induction Electric Log

Dual Induction Focused Log

CHAPTER 7
GEOLOGICAL EVALUATION

Fault Seal Analysis
Introduction

Faults as a Seal or Conduit
Fault-Seal Analysis

Faults in Lower Indus Basin

Allen Diagram

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

Vi

36
37
39
39
40
41

43
45
45
48
49
49
50

61
61
61
62
62
65
66

67



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3

Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3

Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5
Figure 6.6
Figure 6.7

Figure 6.8
Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

FIGURES

Satellite imagery showing the location of Badin block.
Base map of study area.

Regional tectonic map of Pakistan.

Tectonic map of Southern Indus Basin

Generalized seismic processing flowchart

Base map showing orientation of seismic lines.
Time-Depth chart of Raj East-01

Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line (Control Line) PK86-

1202

Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0958
Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0962
Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0966
Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK86-1051

Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation

Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation

Density Log Porosity Interpretation Chart

Neutron Porosity Equivalence Chart

Rmfeq at 61°C is determined from Chart using the initial value
of Rmf at surface temperature

Gamma Ray, Resistivity and Sonic Log Curves of Raj East-01
Nuclear Log Curves of Raj East-01

Volume of Shale (Vsh) Vs Depth Graph

PHIE & PHIA Vs Depth Graph

Saturation of Water (Sw)
Geological Cross Section of Structure

Allen Diagram

Vii

page

21
24
26
28

29
30
31
32
33
35
41

43

47

o1
53
56
57

58
64
65



Table 1.1
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2

Table 6.1
Table 6.2

Table 6.3
Table 6.4
Table 6.5
Table 6.7

TABLES

Seismic lines used for the interpretation.

Generalized stratigraphic sequence of Southern Indus Basin.
Borehole stratigraphy of well Raj East-1.

Acquisition parameters adopted for seismic lines of Badin area.
Processing and display parameters adopted for seismic lines of
Badin area.

Matrix Densities of Common Lithologies

Sonic Velocities and Interval Transit Time for different
Matrices

Petrophysical Analysis Results

Petrophysical Results of Lower Goru A Sand

Petrophysical Results of Lower Goru B Sand

Thicknesses of Lower Goru Formation

viii

page

14
15
19
20

40
44

54
59
60
63



