2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF RAJ EAST AREA, BADIN BLOCK, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

Owais Ahmad Qureshi

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

ABSTRACT

This dissertation presents the 2D seismic interpretation of Badin area in Southern Indus Basin, which is located in the southwestern margin of the Indian plate. The key objective of this thesis is to describe the subsurface geometry with the help of seismic data, in order to understand the geology of the given area. Lower Goru Formation has been marked on the seismic data and the structural variations have been identified. Generated contours maps depict that the study area is tectonically present in extensional regime having horst and graben structures. Petrophysical Interpretation is carried out and results are analyzed on the basis of Log suites. According to the petrophysical interpretation, Raj East-1 was plugged and abandoned due to very high water saturation. Geological Investigation was carried out to confirm the validity of the structure which is proved on the basis of Fault Seal Analysis and Allen Diagram of the structure.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express our gratefulness to all those who gave me courage and support throughout our research work. I would like to mention our sincere appreciation to our supervisor Mr. Adil Naseer (Senior Lecturer, department of E&ES) for his guidance, supervision and encouragement.

I would like to give our heartfelt acknowledgements to Prof. Dr. Tahseen Ullah Khan, Head of Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad, for his valuable knowledge, assistance, cooperation, kind attention and guidance throughout the completion of our degree.

I would like to pay tribute and give huge thankfulness to my parents and family members for their prayers and unsurpassed wishes. As without their encouragement and cooperation it would not have been possible for me to compile my research work.

CONTENTS

	page
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vii
TABLES	viii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Exploration history	2
1.3	Literature review	2
1.4	Objective	3
1.5	Available Dataset	3
1.6	Base map	4
1.7	Methodology	4
1.7.1	Seismic interpretation	4

CHAPTER 2

REGIONAL TECTONIC SETTINGS OF STUDY AREA

2.1	Tectonic history	6
2.2	Pre-Rift phase	7
2.3	Syn-Rift phases	7
2.3.1	Phase 1: Rifting during the Late Jurassic and Early Cretaceous	7
2.3.2	Phase 2: Shear modification reactivation during Middle Cretaceous	7
2.3.3	Sub-phase: Paleocene Ophiolite emplacement	7
2.4	Post-Rift phase	7
2.4.1	Late Tertiary inversion	8
2.5	Structural setting	8

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY OF THE STUDY AREA

3.1	Overview	10
3.2	Major unconformities in study area and their development history	10
3.3	Jurassic age	11
3.3.1	Chiltan Formation	11
3.3.2	Depositional pattern at Jurassic time	11
3.4	Cretaceous age	11
3.4.1	Sembar Formation	11
3.4.2	Lower Goru Formation and the Upper Goru Formation	11
3.4.3	Parh Formation and Mughal Kot Formation	12
3.4.4	Pab Sandstone	12
3.4.5	Depositional pattern at Cretaceous time	12
3.5	Tertiary age	12
3.5.1	Ranikot Formation	12
3.5.2	Laki and Kirthar formations	13
3.5.3	Depositional pattern at Tertiary time	13
3.6	Petroleum system elements	15
3.7	Badin petroleum system	15
3.7.1	Source rock	16
3.7.2.1	Reservoir rock	16
3.7.3	Seal rock	17
3.7.7	Reservoir types and fluids in Badin area	17
3.7.4	Traps	17
3.7.5	Migration pathways	18
3.7.6	Overburden rocks	18

CHAPTER 4

SEISMIC ACQUISITION AND PROCESSING

4.1	Seismic acquisition parameters	19
4.2	Acquisition of data	19
4.3	Processing sequence	20

CHAPTER 5

SEISMIC INTERPRETATION

Introduction	22
Approaches of seismic interpretation	22
Structural analysis	22
Stratigraphic analysis	22
Structural interpretation	23
Seismic lines	23
Target and wells	23
Steps in seismic interpretation	24
Data QC	25
Time depth chart	25
Horizon picking	26
Marking reflectors	27
Tie points	27
Marking faults	27
Time contouring	30
Velocity calculation	34
Depth conversion	34
	Approaches of seismic interpretationStructural analysisStratigraphic analysisStructural interpretationSeismic linesTarget and wellsSteps in seismic interpretationData QCTime depth chartHorizon pickingMarking reflectorsTie pointsMarking faultsTime contouringVelocity calculation

CHAPTER 6

PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION

6.1	Petrophysical Evaluation	36
6.1.1	Methodology	37
6.2	Gamma Ray Log	39
6.2.1	Volume of Shale (Vsh)	39
6.3	Density Log	40
6.4	Neutron Log	41
6.5	Combination Neutron Density Log or Average Porosity Log	43
6.6	Sonic Log	43
6.6.1	Effective Porosity	45
6.7	Spontaneous Potential (SP) Log	45
6.8	Resistivity Logs	48
6.8.1	Electrode Log	49
6.8.2	Induction Electric Log	49
6.8.3	Dual Induction Focused Log	50

CHAPTER 7

GEOLOGICAL EVALUATION

REFERENCES		67
CONCLUSIONS		66
7.2	Allen Diagram	65
7.1.4	Faults in Lower Indus Basin	62
7.1.3	Fault-Seal Analysis	62
7.1.2	Faults as a Seal or Conduit	61
7.1.1	Introduction	61
7.1	Fault Seal Analysis	61

FIGURES

		page
Figure 1.1	Satellite imagery showing the location of Badin block.	1
Figure 1.2	Base map of study area.	4
Figure 2.1	Regional tectonic map of Pakistan.	6
Figure 2.2	Tectonic map of Southern Indus Basin	9
Figure 4.1	Generalized seismic processing flowchart	21
Figure 5.1	Base map showing orientation of seismic lines.	24
Figure 5.2	Time-Depth chart of Raj East-01	26
Figure 5.3	Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line (Control Line) PK86-	28
	1202	
Figure 5.4	Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0958	29
Figure 5.5	Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0962	30
Figure 5.6	Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK85-0966	31
Figure 5.7	Interpreted/un interpreted seismic dip line PK86-1051	32
Figure 5.8	Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation	33
Figure 5.9	Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation	35
Figure 6.1	Density Log Porosity Interpretation Chart	41
Figure 6.2	Neutron Porosity Equivalence Chart	43
Figure 6.3	Rmfeq at 61°C is determined from Chart using the initial value	47
	of Rmf at surface temperature	
Figure 6.4	Gamma Ray, Resistivity and Sonic Log Curves of Raj East-01	51
Figure 6.5	Nuclear Log Curves of Raj East-01	53
Figure 6.6	Volume of Shale (Vsh) Vs Depth Graph	56
Figure 6.7	PHIE & PHIA Vs Depth Graph	57
Figure 6.8	Saturation of Water (Sw)	58
Figure 7.1	Geological Cross Section of Structure	64
Figure 7.2	Allen Diagram	65

TABLES

		page
Table 1.1	Seismic lines used for the interpretation.	3
Table 3.1	Generalized stratigraphic sequence of Southern Indus Basin.	14
Table 3.2	Borehole stratigraphy of well Raj East-1.	15
Table 4.1	Acquisition parameters adopted for seismic lines of Badin area.	19
Table 4.2	Processing and display parameters adopted for seismic lines of	20
	Badin area.	
Table 6.1	Matrix Densities of Common Lithologies	40
Table 6.2	Sonic Velocities and Interval Transit Time for different	44
	Matrices	
Table 6.3	Petrophysical Analysis Results	54
Table 6.4	Petrophysical Results of Lower Goru A Sand	59
Table 6.5	Petrophysical Results of Lower Goru B Sand	60
Table 6.7	Thicknesses of Lower Goru Formation	63